Ordinance authorizing the acceptance of a grant from the Office of the Attorney General - Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention for the Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force program in the amount of \$10,000.00 to purchase equipment and supplies for the Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force program within the Police Department; and appropriating the \$10,000.00 in the Police Grants Fund.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to accept a grant from the Office the Attorney General for the Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Task Force program in the amount of \$10,000.00 to purchase equipment and supplies for the ICAC program within the Police Department.

**SECTION 2.** That \$10,000.00 is appropriated from the Attorney General for Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Task Force Program in the No. 1061 Police Grants Fund to purchase equipment and supplies for the ICAC program within the Police Department.

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by the following vote:

Paulette M. Guajardo		John Martinez	
Roland Barrera	I	Ben Molina	
Gil Hernandez		Mike Pusley	
Michael Hunter		Greg Smith	
Billy Lerma			

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2021, by the following vote:

Paulette M. Guajardo	John Martinez	
Roland Barrera	Ben Molina	
Gil Hernandez	Mike Pusley	
Michael Hunter	Greg Smith	
Billy Lerma		
PASSED AND APPROVED on this the day of	, 2021.	
ATTEST:		
Rebecca Huerta City Secretary	Paulette M. Guajardo Mayor	